Allotted, called up

and fully paid

 2021
€

2020
€

Ordinary shares of £1 each   1  1

11 Ultimate control and related party transactions

The company is controlled by and is a wholly owned subsidiary of the European Association

for Cardio-Thoracic Surgery, a registered charity, Charity Registration Number (1140274),

and a company limited by guarantee incorporated in England and Wales (Company

Registration Number 07401765), with its registered office at EACTS House, Madeira Walk,

Windsor, Berkshire, SL4 1EU.

The financial statements do not include disclosure of transactions between the European

Association for Cardio-Thoracic Surgery and EACTS Publishing Limited. As a 100%

controlled subsidiary undertaking, EACTS Trading Company Limited is exempt from the

requirement to disclose such transactions under section 33.1A of FRS 102.

There were no further related party transactions during the financial period (2020: none).

Notes to the financial statements  Year ended 31 March 2021 DRAFT

 EACTS Publishing Limited 16

12 Prior year adjustment

Changes to the balance sheet:

 At 31 March 2020
 As

previously
reported

€
Adjustment

€
As restated

€

Intangible fixed assets 158,413 — 158,413
Tangible fixed assets 1,149 — 1,149
Debtors 810,787 — 810,787
Cash at bank — — —
Creditors (4,428,583) 531,824 (3,896,759)
 (3,458,234) 531,824 (2,926,410)
Capital and reserves:
Share capital 1 — 1
Profit and loss account (3,458,235) 531,824 (2,926,411)
 (3,458,234) 531,824 (2,926,410)

Changes to the profit and loss account:

 At 31 March 2020
 As

previously
reported

€
Adjustment

€
As restated

€

Total income 533,252 — 523,252
Total expenditure (1,572,661) 531,824 (1,040,837)
Net movement in funds (1,039,409) 531,824 (507,585)

The prior year adjustment relates to a correction of an overstatement of creditors and cost of

sales.